TAX ONE OFF BENEFIT 0 (23) 0 (23)

REPORTED NET PROFIT 200 240 40 +20% 640 647 7 +1%

ADJUSTED NET PROFIT 186 186 (0) (0%) 577 569 (8) (1%)

54.5
59.7

7.4

7.7
61.9

67.4

FY19 FY20

38.7
44.1

8.6

9.0
7.4

7.1 7.2

7.3
61.9

67.4

FY19 FY20

BANCOPOSTA ASSETS AND LIABILITIES STRUCTURE
PRUDENT ALM STRATEGY TO MATCH ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

1. Entirely invested in floating rate deposits c/o MEF 2. Includes business current accounts, PostePay business and other customers debt 3. Including liquidity Buffer and

excluding Poste Italiane liquidity 4. Average yield calculated as interest income on average current account deposits

€ bn unless otherwise stated

35

AVERAGE CURRENT ACCOUNT DEPOSITS AVERAGE INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO

Corporate customers

& other2

Retail + PostePay

Public Administration1

REPO Italian Government Bonds

Deposit @ MEF3

2.57
Avg. return excl. cap.

gains (%)4

5.5
BTP investment ptf.

duration ( # of years)

2.30

6.2

+14%

+4%

(4%)

+1%

+5.5
+8.9%

+10%

+3%

+5.5
+8.9%

SWAP 30Y

BANCOPOSTA ASSETS AND LIABILITIES STRUCTURE
NET UNREALIZED GAINS AT € 4.7BN

UNREALIZED GAINS/LOSSES UNREALIZED GAINS SENSITIVITIES

€ m unless otherwise stated

36

970
Fair Value

reserve
(24) 1,217 2,182

(93)

93

(22)

22

BTP SWAP SPREAD +1 bps

BTP SWAP SPREAD -1 bps

SWAP RATE +1 bps

SWAP RATE -1 bps

FY19 H1-20 9M-20 FY20 Var (bps)
FY-20 vs 9M-20

BTP 10Y 1.41 1.26 0.87 0.54 (0.32)

SWAP 10Y 0.20 (0.17) (0.23) (0.26) (0.04)

BTP 15Y 1.89 1.68 1.23 0.92 (0.31)

SWAP 15Y 0.46 0.0 (0.05) (0.08) (0.03)

BTP 30Y 2.47 2.22 1.75 1.42 (0.34)

0.63 0.04 (0.01) (0.03) (0.02)

1,115

(1,411)

2,067

4,653

FY19 H1-20 9M-20 FY20

37

206,214 212,972

104,136 102,648

310,350 315,619

Dec-19 Dec-20

1. Average postal savings excludes interests accrued year-to-date and interests compounded, but not yet payable, on postal bonds not matured as of the reporting date

Postal bonds

Postal saving books

POSTAL SAVINGS

€ m unless otherwise stated

Δ YoY %

AVERAGE POSTAL SAVINGS1 POSTAL SAVINGS NET INFLOWS

STRONG IMPROVEMENT OF NET INFLOWS, ALSO SUPPORTED BY PREFERENCE FOR LIQUIDITY PRODUCTS

(1%)

+3%

(4,780)

(3,454)

(572)

FY18 FY19 FY20

+5,269
1.7%

38

12,911

1,846

(638)

14,119

Dec-19 Net
inflows

Market
effect

Dec-20

5,160 5,688

2,812
2,403

699 713

2,950